

AMENDMENT 18

by Antonios Trakatellis on behalf of the PPE-DE, Group, Dan Jørgensen on behalf of the PSE Group, Jillian Evans and Hiltrud Breyer on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group, Jonas Sjöstedt on behalf of the GUE/NLG Group and Frédérique Ries on behalf of the ALDE Group

Recommendation for second reading**A6-0196/2005****Antonios Trakatellis**

Phthalates in toys and childcare articles

Council common position (5467/1/2005 – C6-0092/2005 – 1999/0238(COD))

Council common position	Amendment by Parliament
Amendment 18 Recital 3	
(3) The use of certain phthalates in toys and childcare articles made of plasticised material or including parts made of plasticised material should be prohibited as the presence of certain phthalates presents or could potentially present risks related to the health of children.	(3) The use of certain phthalates in toys and childcare articles made of plasticised material or including parts made of plasticised material should be prohibited as the presence of certain phthalates presents or could potentially present risks related to the health of children. <i>Toys and childcare articles which, although not intended for that purpose, can be put in the mouth, may under certain circumstances present a risk to the health of small children if they are made of plasticised material, or include parts made of plasticised material, which contain certain <u>phthalates</u>.</i>

Or. en

Justification

A "compromise package" was agreed between the representatives of the European Parliament and the Council with a view to a second reading conclusion of this dossier. This "compromise package" consists of amendments 18-21 tabled by the rapporteur and the shadow rapporteurs on behalf of their political groups as well as of two Commission statements on the establishment of a guidance document and on fragrances. In particular, this amendment replaces amendment 2 of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety.

AMENDMENT 19

by Antonios Trakatellis on behalf of the PPE-DE, Group, Dan Jørgensen on behalf of the PSE Group, Jillian Evans and Hiltrud Breyer on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group, Jonas Sjöstedt on behalf of the GUE/NLG Group and Frédérique Ries on behalf of the ALDE Group

Recommendation for second reading**A6-0196/2005****Antonios Trakatellis**

Phthalates in toys and childcare articles

Council common position (5467/1/2005 – C6-0092/2005 – 1999/0238(COD))

Council common position

Amendment by Parliament

Amendment 19
Recital 12 a (new)

(12a) The Commission will review other applications of articles made from plasticised material or including parts made from plasticised material which may expose people to risks, especially those used in medical devices.

Or. en

Justification

A "compromise package" was agreed between the representatives of the European Parliament and the Council with a view to a second reading conclusion of this dossier. This "compromise package" consists of amendments 18-21 tabled by the rapporteur and the shadow rapporteurs on behalf of their political groups as well as of two Commission statements on the establishment of a guidance document and on fragrances. In particular, this amendment replaces amendment 9 of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety.

AMENDMENT 20

by Antonios Trakatellis on behalf of the PPE-DE, Group, Dan Jørgensen on behalf of the PSE Group, Jillian Evans and Hiltrud Breyer on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group, Jonas Sjöstedt on behalf of the GUE/NLG Group and Frédérique Ries on behalf of the ALDE Group

Recommendation for second reading**A6-0196/2005****Antonios Trakatellis**

Phthalates in toys and childcare articles

Council common position (5467/1/2005 – C6-0092/2005 – 1999/0238(COD))

Council common position	Amendment by Parliament
<p style="text-align: center;">Amendment 20 ARTICLE 1, POINT 1 Article 1, paragraph 3, point (c) (Directive 76/769/EEC)</p>	
(c) "childcare article" means any product intended to facilitate sleep, relaxation, the feeding of children or sucking on the part of children.	(c)"childcare article" means any product intended to facilitate sleep, relaxation, hygiene , the feeding of <u>children or</u> sucking on the part of children.

Or. en

Justification

A "compromise package" was agreed between the representatives of the European Parliament and the Council with a view to a second reading conclusion of this dossier. This "compromise package" consists of amendments 18-21 tabled by the rapporteur and the shadow rapporteurs on behalf of their political groups as well as of two Commission statements on the establishment of a guidance document and on fragrances. In particular, this amendment replaces amendment 13 of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety.

AMENDMENT 21

by Antonios Trakatellis on behalf of the PPE-DE, Group, Dan Jørgensen on behalf of the PSE Group, Jillian Evans and Hiltrud Breyer on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group, Jonas Sjöstedt on behalf of the GUE/NLG Group and Frédérique Ries on behalf of the ALDE Group

Recommendation for second reading**A6-0196/2005****Antonios Trakatellis**

Phthalates in toys and childcare articles

Council common position (5467/1/2005 – C6-0092/2005 – 1999/0238(COD))

Council common position

Amendment by Parliament

Amendment 21

ANNEX

Annex I, point [XXa] (Directive 76/769/EEC)

Council common position

<p>[XXa.] The following phthalates (or other CAS- and EINECS numbers covering the substance):</p> <p>di-"isononyl" phthalate (DINP) CAS No 28553-12-0 and 68515-48-0 EINECS No 249-079-5 and 271-090-9</p> <p>di-"isodecyl" phthalate (DIDP) CAS No 26761-40-0 and 68515-49-1 EINECS No 247-977-1 and 271-091-4</p> <p>di-n-octyl phthalate (DNOP) CAS No 117-84-0 EINECS No 204-214-7</p>	<p>Shall not be used as substances or as constituents of preparations, at concentrations of greater than 0.1% by mass of the plasticised material, in toys and childcare articles <i>intended for children under three years of age and</i> which can be placed in the mouth by <i>them</i>.</p> <p>Such toys and childcare articles containing these phthalates in a concentration greater than the limit mentioned above shall not be placed on the market.</p>
--	---

Amendment by Parliament

<p>[XXa.] The following phthalates (or other CAS- and EINECS numbers covering the substance):</p> <p>di-"isononyl" phthalate (DINP) CAS No 28553-12-0 and 68515-48-0</p>	<p>Shall not be used as substances or as constituents of preparations, at concentrations of greater than 0.1% by mass of the plasticised material, in toys and childcare articles which can be placed in the</p>
--	--

EINECS No 249-079-5 and 271-090-9 di-"isodecyl" phthalate (DIDP) CAS No 26761-40-0 and 68515-49-1 EINECS No 247-977-1 and 271-091-4 di-n-octyl phthalate (DNOP) CAS No 117-84-0 EINECS No 204-214-7	mouth by <i>children</i> . Such toys and childcare articles containing these phthalates in a concentration greater than the limit mentioned above shall not be placed on the market.
---	--

Or. en

Justification

A "compromise package" was agreed between the representatives of the European Parliament and the Council with a view to a second reading conclusion of this dossier. This "compromise package" consists of amendments 18-21 tabled by the rapporteur and the shadow rapporteurs on behalf of their political groups as well as of two Commission statements on the establishment of a guidance document and on fragrances. In particular, this amendment replaces amendment 17 of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety.